

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE, a Colorado	)	
nonprofit corporation,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-01500-CKK
	)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
	)	
	)	

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

---

/s/ Allen Dickerson  
 Allen Dickerson (DC Bar No. 1003781)  
 Tyler Martinez\*  
 Center for Competitive Politics  
 124 S. West Street, Suite 201  
 Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
 Telephone: 703-894-6800  
 Facsimile: 703-894-6811  
 adickerson@campaignfreedom.org  
 tmartinez@campaignfreedom.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff*

*\*Admission pro hac vice pending*

September 26, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. *Buckley v. Valeo* requires exacting scrutiny to make certain that the damage compelled disclosure inflicts upon associational liberties is appropriately tailored to the government’s informational interest.. .....2

II. Defendant’s authorities do not demonstrate that the electioneering communication disclosure provisions are tailored to the informational interest presented in this case.....4

A. *McConnell v. FEC*. .....5

    i. *McConnell* does not resolve this case because it was a facial challenge based upon a lengthy record, whereas this case is an as-applied challenge that relies upon decidedly different facts. ....5

    ii. To the extent that the Commission even suggests appropriate tailoring, it does so by conflating vagueness and overbreadth. This fails, because a law can be vague without being overbroad, overbroad without being vague (the case here), or both. In any such instance, that law is unconstitutional.....6

B. *Citizens United v. FEC* does not resolve this case.....9

    i. *Citizens United* is distinct because it contemplated advertisements which could fairly be characterized as the functional equivalent of express advocacy .....9

    ii. The fact that the ads for *Hillary: The Movie* pertained to a commercial transaction bolsters rather than weakens Plaintiff’s case.....11

    iii. Although it is constitutional to impose disclosure upon lobbyists and those who speak about ballot measures, it does not follow that genuine issue speech may constitutionally trigger similar requirements. ....13

    iv. The FEC’s out-of-circuit authorities likewise deal with dissimilar communications. ....13

    v. The Commission’s remaining efforts to apply *Citizens United* to this case are unavailing.....15

III. Plaintiff must prevail under *Buckley*, regardless of whether the Institute’s donors face a reasonable fear of threats, harassments, or reprisals, because the Commission cannot satisfy its burden under exacting scrutiny.....17

CONCLUSION.....18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alvarez v. United States*,  
132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012) .....12

*Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Heller*,  
378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004) .....9

*Anderson v. Spear*,  
356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004) .....9

*Broadrick v. Oklahoma*,  
413 U.S. 601(1973).....7

\* *Buckley v. Valeo*,  
424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... *passim*

*Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. v. Public Serv. Comm’n*,  
447 U.S. 557 (1980).....12

*Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan*,  
694 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012) .....14

*Chula Vista Citizens for Jobs & Fair Competition v. Norris*,  
755 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2014) .....3

*Citizens United v. FEC*,  
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... *passim*

*Citizens United v. FEC*,  
530 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2008) .....9, 10

\* *FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 449 (2007).....4, 5, 8, 11

*Free Speech v. FEC*,  
720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013) .....14

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....7

*Human Life of Washington, Inc. v. Brumsickle*,  
624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) .....15

<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1434 (2014).....	10
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor</i> , 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Nat’l Org for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. Sec’y of State of Fla.</i> , 477Fed. Appx. 584 (11th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004).....	16
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	1, 14
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , No. 10-720, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127382 (S.D. Ohio, Sept. 11, 2014).....	12
<i>Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	13
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	12
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	7
* <i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006).....	4
 <b>Statute</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	16

**Other Authorities**

Advisory Op. Request 2007-32, “SpeechNow.org”,  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION (Nov. 14, 2007) .....14

Advisory Op. 2012-11, “Free Speech”,  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION (May 8, 2012) .....14

Exhibits 2, 3, *Nat’l Organization for Marriage v. Sec’y of State of Fla.*,  
No. 10-192 (N.D. Fla. 2010).....15
